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DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH & SENIOR
)

SERVICES,
)



)



Petitioner,
)




)


vs.

)

No. 10-2208 DH



)

A MOTHERS LUV, LLC,
)




)



Respondent.
)

DECISION


We grant A Mothers Luv, LLC, (“AML”) a license for a child care facility. 
Procedure


By letter dated August 20, 2010, the Department of Health and Senior Services (“the Department”) denied AML’s application for a child care facility license.  AML timely requested a hearing on the matter.  On November 30, 2010, the Department filed a complaint.  On December 17, 2010, AML was served with a copy of the complaint and our notice of complaint/notice of hearing.  On June 15, 2011, we held a hearing.  Joi N. Cunningham represented the Department.  Frieda C. Jones represented AML.  The matter became ready for our decision on November 3, 2011, the date the last brief was due.

Findings of Fact

1. On June 7, 2010, the Department’s Section for Child Care Regulation received an application for license to operate a child care home.  The proposed facility name was A Mother’s Love, LLC, d/b/a A Mother’s Luv, with Shontay Bennett listed as the registered agent.
2. Bennett is currently a registered day care provider and cares for children.  As a registered, but not licensed, day care provider, she is limited in the number of children she can care for to four children who are unrelated to her.
3. Bennett completed the application process.  Nevertheless, the Department requested proof or a certification that she was not a threat to children.
4. On July 12, 2010, Bennett submitted documents for a background screening to Child Care Facility Specialist Stephanie Barnes.  The documents included a letter, dated June 18, 2010, signed by Laurie Hines, Project Specialist/Aging Coordinator for the Department.  This letter stated:

I’m writing on behalf of Ms. Bennett to inform you that she is not a possible threat, and is able to care for kids in her home. Due to [sic] she was granted a good cause wavier back in 2008 and which that means being granted a good cause wavier does not remove [sic]. The granting of a Good Cause Waiver does not remove criminal offenses, substantiated findings of child abuse or neglect, or adverse action on a foster parent license from official records . . . .[
]
5. The heading of this document listed the names of a governor and director of the Department who were not in those positions on June 18, 2010.  The letter was actually a “good cause waiver” that Bennett had received, dated May 6, 2008.  When informed that the letter was insufficient for this licensing process, Bennett “whited out”
 most of the letter and included the 
information that the Department required.  The “good cause waiver” is not a determination the Department could rely on (altered or unaltered) to show Bennett was not a threat to children.

6. The letter was obviously altered.
7. In a letter dated July 13, 2010, the Department informed Bennett that the background screening indicated her presence may violate a Department regulation and more information was required.  This letter stated that to become licensed Bennett needed to submit a “Request for Review of Background Findings” form and the required documentation.
8. On July 19, 2010, the Department received the Request for Review form and further documentation.  This documentation included Bennett’s account of a 1997 third degree assault against her next door neighbor and documentation from the St. Louis Associate Circuit Court (“the Court”) acquitting her of the previous jury verdict of guilty due to court error.  Her arrest records were expunged by the court.
9. The assault charge resulted from an altercation in 1997, when Bennett protected her children and then herself in a physical fight her neighbor started when two adult women attacked Bennett as she left her home with her two children.  Bennett was acting in self defense.  She protected her children from injury before defending herself.
10. The documentation sent to the Department also included letters from her children, J.B. and J.A., along with a letter from Tasha Jones, an individual who lived in the home at the time, explaining the errors in a substantiated child abuse and neglect report in which Bennett was named as the alleged perpetrator on March 11, 2004.  The Child Abuse and Neglect (“CA/N”) finding, accusing Bennett of physically abusing her son with a stick, was substantiated.
11. The 2004 incident involved Bennett’s son, J.B.,
 who had been suspended from school and then got into a fight with other boys.  J.B. was injured and claimed that his mother 
had abused him by hitting him with a stick.  Bennett did not physically abuse her son.  He made a false allegation against his mother to avoid his mother’s discipline of refusing to allow him to go to a concert.
12. On July 30, 2010, the background screening review team met to review the documentation Bennett had submitted.  It was determined at that time that more information was needed with regard to the child abuse finding.
13. On August 2, 2010, Bennett submitted the child abuse and neglect investigation as requested.
14. On August 5, 2010, the Department conducted a review of Missouri Case.net and identified that the St. Louis City Circuit Court had upheld the decision for the Department of Social Services’ denial of Bennett’s application for a foster care license.

15. On August 8, 2010, the background screening review team denied AML’s application to become a licensed child care provider based on the information submitted to them.

16. On August 20, 2010, the Department sent a letter to AML by certified mail, notifying it of the Department’s intent to deny the application.
17. On September 1, 2010, the Department received AML’s request for a hearing, appealing the decision to deny the application.
Conclusions of Law 


We have jurisdiction over this case.
  The Department filed a complaint with this Commission after the facility appealed the decision to deny its application for a child care facility license.  The applicant has the burden of proof by a preponderance of the evidence that it is entitled to licensure.
  “Preponderance of the evidence is that which is of greater weight or 
more convincing than the evidence which is offered in opposition to it; that is, evidence which as a whole shows the fact to be proved to be more probable than not.”

I. Credibility
This Commission must judge the credibility of witnesses, and we have the discretion to believe all, part, or none of the testimony of any witness.
  Bennett submitted an altered document to the Department.  She altered a document in such a way that there is no question that it was not original, but there is no testimony that the submission was of any relevance because it is not the sort of determination relevant to whether Bennett will be a threat to children.

At the hearing, Bennett profusely apologized for the submission and attributed her lapse in judgment to the immense financial pressure created after she purchased and rehabbed a facility to become a licensed operation.  Her account of the Department requiring a document saying she was not a threat is also important.  The Department reviewed both incidents (the neighbor attack and the false child abuse allegation by her son that he recanted), but still questioned her qualifications.  This, of course, does not excuse her conduct and generally this Commission would impeach her credibility by the false submission alone.  But without hesitation, Bennett took full responsibility for her actions, recognized the gravity of the conduct at the hearing, and produced evidence that she is indeed a qualified caregiver, albeit one who had a single lapse in judgment.  As she related the facts in this case, this Commission viewed her as she responded.  We believe Bennett and find her a credible witness and find she has since fortified her moral code to the exclusion of conduct related to the false submission.
II.  Grant/Deny Licensure

Section 210.221 states:

1. The department of health shall have the following powers and duties:

(1) After inspection, to grant licenses to persons to operate child-care facilities if satisfied as to the good character and intent of the applicant and that such applicant is qualified and equipped to render care or service conducive to the welfare of children, and to renew the same when expired.
We have the same discretion as the Department and need not exercise such discretion in the same way.

A.  Threat to Health, Safety or Welfare

The Department argues that AML’s license should be denied because Bennett is a threat to the health, safety or welfare of children.  Regulation 19 CSR 30-61.115(5) states:

Any household member or any person present at the home during hours in which child care is provided shall not present a threat to the health, safety or welfare of the children.
Considering all the evidence in this case, we believe Bennett’s accounts of her assault charge and CA/N investigation.  We do not find that she is a threat to children.

B.  Moral Character


The Department also argues that AML’s license should be denied because Bennett lacks good moral character.  Regulation 19 CSR 30-61.105(1)(D) states:
Caregivers shall be of good character and intent and shall be qualified to provide care conducive to the welfare of children.
Bennett submitted the only evidence related to her character other than the Department’s allegations (and her agreement) regarding the altered document.  Bennett related her desire to 
care for children and instances where she has protected her family and imposed rules to protect children at great harm to herself.


Good moral character is not limited to a single instance.  Bennett’s lapse in good judgment does not permanently blemish her good character.  We find her submission of a false document to demonstrate that she was not a threat to children to be disingenuous, but in light of the laughable submission and her remorse and candor when initially questioned by the Department and then again at the hearing to be a single instance of poor judgment.


The reports that a child care facility must prepare, maintain, and submit are very important, and Bennett’s conduct cannot be overlooked.  Neither, however, can we overlook her past conduct of protecting her children when attacked outside her home and the valuable role caregivers have as well as the power in the Department’s oversight.  Frankly, in determinations of this sort, her defense of children in the face of a vicious attack by two other adults demonstrates not only courage, but good character. 

We grant AML’s application for licensure.  Bennett’s fabrication cost her more than two years while her license application was denied by the Department and later reviewed by this Commission.  The goals of protecting the public through licensure pursuant to §§ 210.201 to 210.245 balanced with ensuring each person the ability to work in their communities are best served by granting a license to Bennett.  If Bennett violates § 210.245, she can be subject to a fine and faces criminal charges.  This Commission will rest with that severe threat as a reminder of the importance of being honest and the gravity with which the state considers child care.
Summary


We grant AML’s application for licensure.

SO ORDERED on November 21, 2012.


________________________________



NIMROD T. CHAPEL, JR.


Commissioner

�Pet. ex. 2.


�Tr. at 49.


�Who was 15 years old at the time.


�Section 210.245.2.  Statutory references, unless otherwise noted, are to RSMo 2000.


�Section 621.120.


�State Bd. of Nursing v. Berry, 32 S.W.3d 638, 642 (Mo. App., W.D. 2000).  


�Harrington v. Smarr, 844 S.W.2d 16, 19 (Mo. App., W.D. 1992).  


�State Bd. of Regis’n for the Healing Arts v. Finch, 514 S.W.2d 608, 614 (Mo. App., K.C.D. 1974).  
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